

SECTION: XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) No. 12638/2012

Satya Prakash Gupta & Anr. ... Petitioners
Versus
Vikas Gupta & Ors. ... Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 13.04.2012 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

***"Delay condoned.
Issue notice."***

It is submitted that pursuant to aforeaid order, show cause notice to all the 8 respondent was issued on 04.06.2012 by regd. A.D. Mr. Gaurav Kejriwal, Advocate has on 23.08.2012 filed vakalatnama/ appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 1, 2, 4, 7 and 8 and has on 09.11.2012 filed counter affidavit on behalf of respondent Nos. 1, 2, 4, 7 and 8. Counter affidavit filed by the counsel has been included in SLP paper books. The respondent Nos. 6 and 8 have been reported to be dead. Lrs. of deceased respondent No. 6 has been brought on record as respondent Nos. 6(a) and 6(b) vide Ld. Registrar (J-II) order dated 25.02.2013. Accordingly, cause title has been amended and included in SLP paper books. Mr. Gaurav Kejriwal, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of Lr. of deceased respondent No. 6 but has not filed counter affidavit so far.

It is further submitted that Lr. of deceased respondent Nos. 8 has been brought on record as respondent Nos. 8(i) and 8(ii) vide Ld. registrar(J-II) order dated 08.01.2014. Accordingly, cause title has been amended and included in SLP paper boosk. Mr. Gaurav Kejriwal, Advocate has on 23.04.2014 filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of Lr. of deceased respondent No. 8 but has not filed counter affidavit so far. No one has entered appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 3 and 5 though served with notice.

Service is complete.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS, THE 22nd DAY OF DECEMBER, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

Copy to:-

Mr. Shantanu Kumar, Adv. Ch. No.

Mr. Gaurav Kejriwal, Adv. Ch. No.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

p-1